
Imperial County Pesticide Enforcement Program Statistics 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

Operator identification numbers issued / Amended1 88 84 92 84 

Restricted material permits issued / Amended1 1,263 1,533 1,476 1,570 

Permits denied1 0 1 2 4 

Multi-year permits issued1 0 0 0 0 

Total permitted sites1 10,252 11,050 11,557 12,037 

Notices of intent (NOIs) reviewed1 4,218 3,957 3,913 3,482 

NOIs assessed (Pre-application site inspections)1 379 433 366 263 

NOIs denied1 0 0 0 2 

Pounds of pesticide applied (active ingredient)2 4,901,815 5,221,308 5,898,441 4,311,787 

Number of agricultural applications2 60,828 73,600 79,522 78,058 

Number of non-agricultural applications2,3 33,106 38,001 53,094 101,182 

Number of inspections1 887 1,120 868 1,018 

Unclaimed Gas Tax Distribution4 $120,790 $161,438 $191,790 $164,643 

Pesticide Mill Assessment5 $556,216 $570,983 $585,749 $622,666 

1. Source: Pesticide Regulatory Monthly Activities Report 
2. Department of Pesticide Regulation Pesticide Use Report Database 
3. The number of applications reported for non-agricultural records is not always consistently reported 

4. Funding is for the fiscal year. Value represents 36 percent of the amount distributed by CDFA to all 10 
agricultural programs (FAC 2282) and pesticide use enforcement. 
5. Funding is for the fiscal year based on the previous year's workload 
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Imperial County Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Calendar Year Summary
 

Percentage of Licensed Work Hours Reported By Category from 2010-2013. 
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Source: Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Database (queried September 2014) 



Imperial County Inspection Compliance 

Calendar Year 2010 Calendar Year 2011 Calendar Year 2012 Calendar Year 2013 

Criteria Criteria Criteria Criteria 
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94 559 17 576 97.05% 12 87.23% 95 558 8 566 98.59% 7 92.63% 88 571 3 574 99.48% 2 97.73% 82 564 9 573 98.43% 4 95.12% 

Pesticide Use - Application 

Field Worker Safety 

166 3,090 24 3,114 99.23% 9 94.58% 228 4,204 12 4,216 99.72% 5 97.81% 173 3,308 6 3,314 99.82% 3 98.27% 285 5,351 55 5,406 98.98% 18 93.68% 
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100 2,063 7 2,070 99.66% 3 97.00% 154 2,964 10 2,974 99.66% 5 96.75% 109 2,105 1 2,106 99.95% 1 99.08% 214 4,158 5 4,163 99.88% 4 98.13% 

Commodity Fume 

Pesticide Use - Mix Load 

2 43 0 43 100.00% 0 100.00% 2 38 0 38 100.00% 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 6 121 0 121 100.00% 0 100.00% 
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27 597 0 597 100.00% 0 100.00% 31 719 0 719 100.00% 0 100.00% 23 576 0 576 100.00% 0 100.00% 13 350 0 350 100.00% 0 100.00% 

Records 

Field Fumigation 

97 1,420 24 1,444 98.34% 7 92.78% 94 1,341 22 1,363 98.39% 5 94.68% 60 721 39 760 94.87% 11 81.67% 84 1,247 16 1,263 98.73% 3 96.43% 
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486 7,772 72 7,844 99.08% 31 93.62% 604 9,824 52 9,876 99.47% 22 96.36% 453 7,281 49 7,330 99.33% 17 96.25% 684 11,791 85 11,876 99.28% 29 95.76%Totals: 
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2 49 0 49 100.00% 0 100.00% 3 88 0 88 100.00% 0 100.00% 2 64 0 64 100.00% 0 100.00% 4 94 0 94 100.00% 0 100.00%Fumigation 
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24 436 1 437 99.77% 1 95.83% 40 757 0 757 100.00% 0 100.00% 33 630 0 630 100.00% 0 100.00% 33 627 1 628 99.84% 1 96.97% 

Non-Fumigation Mix Load 

Non-Fumigation Application 

1 16 0 16 100.00% 0 100.00% 3 56 0 56 100.00% 0 100.00% 2 36 0 36 100.00% 0 100.00% 4 69 0 69 100.00% 0 100.00% 
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37 604 1 605 99.83% 1 97.30% 56 1,007 0 1,007 100.00% 0 100.00% 46 823 0 823 100.00% 0 100.00% 49 866 1 867 99.88% 1 97.96%Totals: 
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93.88% 660 10,831 52 10,883 99.52% 22 96.67% 499 8,104 49 8,153 99.40% 17 96.59% 733 12,657 86 12,743 99.33% 30 95.91% 
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523 8,376 73 8,449 99.14% 32Overall Totals: 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014). 



Imperial County Closed Compliance and Enforcement Actions 

Compliance Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Warning Letters / Violation Notices 41 21 12 58
 B. Cease and Desist Orders 2 5 1 1
 C. Documented Compliance Interviews 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Compliance Actions 43 26 13 59
 Licensed Work Hours 230 82 155.75 326.25 

Enforcement Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Administrative Action: (1-5)
 1. Restricted Materials Permit 0 0 0 0
 2. Private Applicator Certifications 0 0 0 0
 3. County Registrations 0 0 0 0
 4. Structural Civil Penalties 0 0 0 0
 5. Agricultural Civil Penalties 17 5 9 6

 B. Judicial Actions: (1-4)
 1. Notice to Appear (Citations) 0 0 0 0
 2. Cases Submitted to DA 0 0 0 0
 3. Civil Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0
 4. Criminal Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0

 C. Referrals to DPR 1 1 1 1 

Total number of Enforcement Actions 18 6 10 7
 Licensed Work Hours 347.5 78.5 169.75 240 

Note: Compliance and Enforcement Actions are not necessarily taken in the same year the violation 
occurred 

Source: DPR Pesticide Activities Monthly Report Database (queried Sept 2014) 



Imperial County 
Top 10 Agricultural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Respiratory Protection 

Follows Labeling and/or Permit Conditions 

Emergency Medical Care, Posting 

Regulations - Personal Protective Equipment 

Farm Labor Contractor Registered 

Hazard Communication / Field Workers 

Handler Training 

Service Container Labeling 

Handler Decontamination Facilities 

Pesticide Use Reports Submitted 

209 11 220 

725 7 732 

295 6 301 

325 4 329 

66 7 73 

124 7 131 

402 2 404 

40 3 43 

524 1 525 

40 2 42 

198 19 217 

942 4 946 

407 5 412 

446 3 449 

70 4 74 

121 3 124 

512 0 512 

34 1 35 

763 0 763 

39 0 39 

125 4 129 

688 0 688 

309 1 310 

323 1 324 

67 2 69 

95 2 97 

359 7 366 

36 0 36 

577 1 578 

11 5 16 

166 4 170 

1132 12 1144 

505 11 516 

537 10 547 

66 4 70 

109 4 113 

614 4 618 

156 8 164 

996 8 1004 

42 1 43 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

698 38 736 

3487 23 3510 

1516 23 1539 

1631 18 1649 

269 17 286 

449 16 465 

1887 13 1900 

266 12 278 

2860 10 2870 

132 8 140 

94.84% 

99.34% 

98.51% 

98.91% 

94.06% 

96.56% 

99.32% 

95.68% 

99.65% 

94.29% 

Top 10 Structural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Service Container Labeling 

Registered in County / 24 Hour Notice (Fume) 

29 0 29 

33 1 34 

47 0 47 

54 0 54 

40 0 40 

44 0 44 

36 1 37 

48 0 48 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

152 1 153 

179 1 180 

99.35% 

99.44% 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014) 


